SUPREME COURT CASE NO. S267453

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BETTY TANSAVATDI Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES Defendant and Respondent,

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Division Four Case No. B293670 (Los Angeles Superior Court Nos. BC633651/BC652435)

* Daniel P. Barer [SBN 150812] Anna L. Birenbaum [SNB 217588] Pollak, Vida & Barer 11500 West Olympic Blvd. Ste 400 Los Angeles, CA 90064 Tel: (310) 551-3400

Fax: (424) 535-1225 <u>daniel@PollakVida.com</u> Anna@PollakVida.com David Ferrante-Alan [SBN 158877] Wesierski & Zurek 100 Corson St, Ste 300 Pasadena, CA 91103-3871 Tel: (213) 627-2300

Tel: (213) 627-2300 Fax: (213) 629-2725

dferrante-alan@wzllp.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| 1.0. | Intro | duction | 4 |
|-----------|------------|---|----|
| 2.0. | Discussion | | |
| | 2.1. | Tansavatdi's Challenge to Review Fails | 4 |
| Law on wh | | 2.1.1. Tansavatdi's Answer Ignores the Conflict in the ich the Petition Is Based | 4 |
| | | 2.1.2. Remand Does Not Fix the Conflict in the Law | 6 |
| for R | | Tansavatdi Bases the Additional Issue She Presents on Out-of-Context Case Language | 7 |
| 3.0. | Conclusion | | |
| Certi | ificate | of Compliance | 11 |
| Proof | f of Se | rvice | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Pa | ige(s) |
|---|--------|
| Cases | |
| Cameron v. State of California | |
| (1972) 7 Cal.3d 318 | 8, 9 |
| Compton v. City of Santee | |
| (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 591 | 5 |
| Grenier v. City of Irwindale | |
| (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 931. (Opp.:5.) |), 10 |
| People v. Davis | |
| (1905) 147 Cal. 346 | 6 |
| Tansavatdi v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes | |
| (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 423pas | ssim |
| Weinstein v. Department of Transportation | |
| (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 52 | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| Government Code section 830.6 | 5, 7 |
| Government Code section 830.8 | 5 |

1.0. Introduction

Plaintiff Betty Tansavatdi's March 25, 2021 Opposition to Petition fails to address the conflict in District Court of Appeal published decisions outlined in the Petition for Review.

Tansavatdi therefore fails to rebut the need for review.

The additional issue for review Tansavatdi tenders, on the other hand, is based on a purported conflict in authorities that does not exist. Tansavatdi tries to create the conflict by taking case law out of context.

The City respectfully requests that the Court grant review of the issue asserted in the Petition, and decline to reach Tansavatdi's additional issue.

2.0. Discussion

2.1. Tansavatdi's Challenge to Review Fails2.1.1. Tansavatdi's Answer Ignores the Conflictin the Law on which the Petition Is Based

Tansavatdi's two-paragraph response to the City's petition argues that "there is no conflict in the law." (Opp:4.) She argues the lower appellate court's decision here "is a straightforward application of this Court's holding in *Cameron v. State of*

California (1972) 7 Cal.3d 318, 327 " (*Ibid.*) She accuses the City of "attempt[ing] to manufacture dispute" (*Ibid.*)

But she does not address the conflict between the Court of Appeal's decision here and the Court of Appeal decisions in Compton v. City of Santee (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 591, and Weinstein v. Department of Transportation (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 52, 61. She cannot deny that conflict. The decision below expressly declined to follow Weinstein, calling Weinstein's analysis "mistaken." (Tansavatdi v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 423, 527.)

If Tansavatdi is implying that this Court's statements in Cameron, supra settled the matter, she is incorrect. Both Compton and Weinstein post-date Cameron.

Indeed, Tansavatdi ignores the decades of confusion and conflicting authority on Government Code section 830.6's interaction with Government Code section 830.8, set forth at pages 15-20 of the petition.

/// ///

///

An opposition to review that ignores the central reason for review should not be persuasive. An opposition that asserts "there is no conflict in the law" and then ignores the conflict in the law should be disregarded.

2.1.2. Remand Does Not Fix the Conflict in the Law

Tansavatdi also makes a single-sentence argument that because the Court of Appeal remanded the failure to warn claim for the trial court to consider, "there is no issue worthy of this Court's review." (Opp.:4.) She cites no authority for this proposition. She makes no attempt to square it with the standards for Supreme Court review prescribed in rule 8.500(b) of the California Rules of Court. She does not explain it at all.

The City agrees that Tansavatdi's failure-to-warn claim is weak. Remand is likely to resolve that claim in the City's favor. But that is not this Court's focus. (See *People v. Davis* (1905) 147 Cal. 346, 348.) A trial court decision in the City's favor will not clear up the conflict in the law. It will not secure uniformity of decision. Only this Court's grant of review can do that. Tansavatdi's conclusory argument cannot succeed.

2.2. Tansavatdi Bases the Additional Issue She Presents for Review on Out-of-Context Case Language

A page after she incorrectly accuses the City of attempting to manufacture a dispute in the law (Opp.:4), Tansavatdi herself tries to manufacture a conflict between the lower court decision here and *Grenier v. City of Irwindale* (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 931, 940. (Opp.:5.)

Tansavatdi asserts that in the past, the City removed a bicycle lane; and that the City must therefore document the purported decision to remove the lane to obtain design immunity. (Opp.:5-7.) The Court of Appeal correctly ruled that this contention was wrong. Because a discretionarily-approved design showed a bicycle lane on other portions of Hawthorne Boulevard, but did not show one on the portion the decedent was riding on when he crashed, and there was substantial evidence that the absence of a lane there was reasonable, the appellate court correctly ruled that every element of Government Code section 830.6 immunity was met—regardless of whether a bike lane had been there before. (*Tansavatdi*, *supra*, 60 Cal.App.5th at pp. 521-526 and fns. 8 & 16.)

Tansavatdi asserts that this conclusion conflicts with a sentence in *Grenier*, *supra*, 57 Cal.App.4th at p. 940: "Design immunity does not immunize decisions which were not made." (Opp.:5, 6.)

But Tansavatdi leaves out the context in which the *Grenier* court made that pronouncement. The statement does not mean that a court considering design immunity probes the subjective intent of the decisionmakers, and analyzes what they did or did not decide.

Instead, the *Grenier* court merely held that the alleged injury-producing feature must be included in the approved plan or design:

"A detailed plan, drawn up by a competent engineering firm, and approved by a city engineer in the exercise of his or her discretionary authority, is persuasive evidence of the element of prior approval. [Citation.] Design immunity does not immunize decisions which were not made. (Cameron v. State of California, supra, 7 Cal.3d at p. 326, 102 Cal.Rptr. 305, 497 P.2d 777.) Thus, the injury-producing feature must have been a part of the plan approved

by the governmental entity. [Footnote and citation.]." (*Grenier*, *supra*, 57 Cal.App.4th at pp. 940-941 [emphasis added].)

The portion of *Cameron*, *supra*, that the *Grenier* court cited in the excerpt above discusses the lack of evidence from the defendant entity that the injury-causing feature at issue in that case—the superelevation, or bank, of a curve—was the result of or conformed to a design approved by the entity vested with discretionary authority. (*Cameron*, *supra*, 7 Cal.3d at p. 326.) "Thus, there would be no reexamination of a discretionary decision in contravention of the design immunity policy because there has been no such decision proved." (*Ibid*.)

That was not an issue in this case. The alleged injury-causing feature was the absence of a bicycle lane leading up to the intersection where the accident occurred. (*Tansavatdi*, *supra*, 60 Cal.App.5th at p. 517.) That absence was shown in the approved design. (*Id.* at pp. 517, 521.)

The design decision at issue was not having a bicycle lane on a particular stretch of roadway. The design

reflected that decision. The design was approved. That is all that *Grenier*, *supra*, 57 Cal.App.4th at p. 940 requires.

Tansavatdi fails to show that the portion of the opinion affirming design immunity creates any conflict in California law.

3.0. Conclusion

Tansavatdi has failed to rebut the petition's showing that review is necessary. She has also failed to demonstrate that the Court of Appeal's decision raises any further issues for review. The City respectfully asks the Court to grant review.

DATED: April 1, 2021 POLLAK, VIDA & BARER

/s/ Daniel P. Barer

By: _

Daniel P. Barer Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent City of Rancho Palos Verdes

Certificate of Compliance

Counsel of record certifies that, in accordance with rule 8.504(d)(1) of the California Rules of Court, the attached Reply in Support of Petition is produced using 13-point Roman type, including footnotes, and contains 1,094 words, which is less than the total words permitted by rule 8.504(d)(1). Counsel relies on the word count of the computer program used to prepare this brief.

DATED: April 1, 2021 POLLAK, VIDA & BARER

/s/ Daniel P. Barer

By: __

Daniel P. Barer Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent City of Rancho Palos Verdes

PROOF OF SERVICE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 11500 West Olympic Boulevard, Suite 400, Los Angeles, California 90064.

On April 2, 2021, I served the foregoing document described as REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW on the interested parties in this action as follows:

Adan Feit
Armen Akaragian
Garo Mardirossian
Mardirossian & Associates, Inc.
6311 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90048
Tel.: (323) 653-6311

Fax: (323) 651-5511
<u>afeit@garolaw.com</u>
<u>aakaragian@garolaw.com</u>
gmardirossian@garolaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff and Appellant Betty Tansavatdi

Douglas A. Linde Erica A. Gonzales The Linde Law Firm 6701 Center Dr. W.. Ste 610 Los Angeles, CA 90045-1597

Tel.: (310) 203-9333 Fax: (310) 203-9233 dal@lindelaw.net eag@lindelaw.net Co-Counsel for Plaintiff and Appellant Betty Tansavatdi Holly N. Boyer Esner, Chang & Boyer 234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975 Pasadena, CA 91101

Tel: (626) 535-9860 hboyer@ecbappeal.com mmaynez@ecbappeal.com Co-Counsel for Plaintiff and Appellant Betty Tansavatdi

Alexander M. Giannetto Johnpaul N. Salem Bremer Whyte Brown & O'Meara, LLP 501 West Broadway, Suite 1750 San Diego, CA 92101

Tel.: (619) 236-0048 Fax: (619) 236-0047

<u>agiannetto@bremerwhyte.com</u> <u>jsalem@bremerwhyte.com</u> Counsel for Defendants and Respondents Daryl Flood Warehouse and Movers, Inc.; and, Kevin Troy Box

Frank J. D'Oro David Ferrante-Alan Wesierski & Zurek, LLP 100 Corson Street, Suite 300 Pasadena, CA 91103

Tel.: (213) 627-2300 Fax.: (213) 629-2725 fdoro@wzllp.com

dferrante-alan@wzllp.com

Co-Counsel for Defendant and Respondent City of Rancho Palos Verdes

[X] (BY EMAIL) I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing with the California Supreme Court by using their electronic system on **April 2**, **2021** and service will be accomplished by the Court's electronic service system upon all participants in the case who are registered users.

[X] (BY EMAIL) I hereby certify that I electronically served the foregoing with the Second District Court of Appeal by using their electronic system on **April 2**, **2021** and service will be accomplished by the Court's electronic service system upon all participants in the case who are registered users.

Department M LASC- Southwest District 825 Maple Ave. Torrance, CA 90503

[X] (BY MAIL) I deposited such envelopes in the mail at Los Angeles, California. The envelope was mailed with postage thereon fully prepaid, as follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Los Angeles, California in the ordinary course of business.

[X] (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on April 2, 2021 at Los Angeles, California.

s/ Jennifer Sturwold
Jennifer Sturwold

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIASupreme Court of California

Case Name: TANSAVATDI v. CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES

Case Number: **S267453**Lower Court Case Number: **B293670**

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.

2. My email address used to e-serve: daniel@pollakvida.com

3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

| Filing Type | Document Title |
|--|-------------------------|
| REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW | ReplyisoPetition.033121 |

Service Recipients:

| Person Served | Email Address | Type | Date / Time |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------|------------------|
| David Ferrante-Alan | dferrante@wzllp.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Wesierski & Zurek LLP | | Serve | PM |
| Douglas Linde | dal@lindelaw.net | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| The Linde Law Firm | | Serve | PM |
| Johnpaul Salem | jsalem@bremerwhyte.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Bremer Whyte Brown & O'Meara LLP | | Serve | PM |
| 286518 | | | |
| Jennifer Sturwold | jennifer@pollakvida.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Pollak, Vida & Barer | | Serve | PM |
| Marina Maynez | mmaynez@ecbappeal.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Esner, Chang & Boyer | | Serve | PM |
| Anna Birenbaum | anna@pollakvida.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Pollak, Vida & Barer | | Serve | PM |
| 217588 | | | |
| Alexandra Atencio | apercy@hansonbridgett.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Hanson Bridgett LLP | | Serve | PM |
| Daniel Barer | daniel@pollakvida.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Pollak Vida & Barer | | Serve | PM |
| 150812 | | | |
| Holly Boyer | hboyer@ecbappeal.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Esner, Chang & Boyer | | Serve | PM |
| 221788 | | | |
| Shea Murphy | smurphy@ecbappeal.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Esner, Chang & Boyer | | Serve | PM |
| 255554 | | | |
| Alexandra Atencio | aatencio@hansonbridgett.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |
| Hanson Bridgett LLP | | Serve | PM |
| 227251 | | | |
| Garo Mardirossian | gmardirossian@garolaw.com | e- | 4/2/2021 2:35:13 |

| Mardirossian & Associates | Serve PM |
|---|--|
| This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of | California that the foregoing is true and correct. |
| 4/2/2021 | |
| Date | |
| /s/Daniel P. Barer | |
| Signature | |
| Barer, Daniel P. (150812) | |
| Last Name, First Name (PNum) | |
| Pollak, Vida & Barer | |

Law Firm